
MEETING: PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS (COE) 

L CALL TO ORDER: February 3, 2011, at 3:08 p.m., in the Commission 

Chambers, Sth Floor, Governmental Center, West Palm Beach, Florida. 

II. ROLL CALL 

MEMBERS: 

Judge Edward Rodgers, Chair 
Manuel Farach, Esq., Vice Chair - Arrived later 
Dr. Robin Fiore 
Ronald Harbison 
Bruce Reinhart, Esq. 

STAFF: 

Alan Johnson, Esq., COE Executive Director 
Mark Bannon, COE Investigator 
Gina Levesque, COE Administrative Assistant 
Megan Rogers, COE Staff Counsel 
Benjamin Evans, COE Intern 
Sean Moody, COE Intern 
Elizabeth Sans, COE Intern 
Sydone Thompson, Deputy Clerk, Clerk & Comptroller's Office 

III. INTRODUCTORY REMARKS 

Judge Edward Rodgers asked everyone to turn off or silence their cell phones. 
He recognized attendee Karen Erickson of The Enckson Institute. 

Judge Rodgers stated that the Commission on Ethics (COE) would recess to 
discuss item V.a., C10-006, and item V.b., ClO-007 in an executive session that 
was closed to the public. He said that the public meeting would resume in 
chambers at approximately 4:00 - 4:30 p.m. 

IV. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM JANUARY 6, 2011 

MOTION to approve the minutes of January 6, 2011. Motion by Robin Fiore, 
seconded by Bruce Reinhart, and carried 4-0. Manuel Farach absent 
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RECESS 

At 3:11 p.m., the COE recessed for an executive session. 

V. EXECUTIVE SESSION 

V.a. C10-006 

V.b. ClO-007 

(CLERK'S NOTE: See below for further comments on the executive session.) 

RECONVENE 

At 4:53 p.m., the COE reconvened with Judge Rodgers, Manuel Farach, Dr. Robin 
Fiore, Ronald Harbison, and Bruce Reinhart present 

V. CONTINUED 

Judge Rodgers stated that a complaint involving Commissioner Burt Aaronson 
was heard in the executive session and he read as follows the report. He said 
that copies of the report would be available at today's meeting: 

"PUBLIC REPORT AND FINAL ORDER, WITH ISSUANCE OF A 
LETTER OF INSTRUCTION. 

Complainant Alan S. Johnson, Executive Director of the Commission on 
Ethics, filed the above-reference complaint on December 15, 2011, [sic] 
alleging a possible ethics violation involving Respondent Burt Aaronson, 
Palm Beach County Commissioner. 

The complaint alleges that on September 11, 2010, Burt Aaronson 
knowingly accepted a gift in excess of $100 from a principal or employer 
of a lobbyist. Pursuant to Chapter 2, Article V, Division 8, Section 2-258(a) 
of the Palm Beach County Code, the Commission on Ethics is empowered 
to enforce the County Code of Ethics. 

Knowingly accepting any gift with a value of greater than $100 from any 
person or business entity that the recipient knows is a lobbyist or a 
principal or employer of a lobbyist is prohibited pursuant to Article Xlll, 
Section 2-444(a) of the Palm Beach County Code. 
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V. - CONTINUED 

On December 13, 2011, [sic], the Complaint was determined by staff to be 
legally sufficient. The matter was investigated and presented to the 
Commission on Ethics on January 6, 2011, with a recommendation that 
probable cause exists that a Code of Ethics violation occurred. At that 
time, the commission conducted a hearing. The commission reviewed and 
considered the investigative report, documentary submissions, 
recommendation of staff, written response of the Respondent, as well as 
oral statements of the Respondent and Advocate. 

At the conclusion of the hearing, the Commission on Ethics continued the 
probable cause hearing until February 3, 2011. After further review of the 
facts and circumstances of the alleged offense, the matter was again 
presented to the Commission on Ethics on February 3, 2011, with a 
recommendation that although there may be probable cause to believe 
there was a Code of Ethics violation, the facts and circumstances warrant 
a dismissal with a letter of instruction to the Respondent. 

At that time, the commission conducted further hearing in the matter. The 
commission reviewed and considered the investigative report, 
documentary submissions, recommendation of staff, written response of 
the Respondent, as well as oral statements of the Respondent and 
Advocate. The commission also reviewed Article V, Section 2-260.3 of the 
Commission on Ethics Ordinance. 

At the conclusion of the hearing, the Commission on Ethics determined 
that the alleged violation was inadvertent and unintentional. The 
commission based this determination on the foiiowing factors: 

1) Respondent received a gift of two tickets to the Business 
Development Board gala valued at $400. 

2) The total ticket value of $400 is in excess of the $100 limit imposed 
by Section 2-244(a). 

3) The gift was given by George Elmore, a well-known businessman 
within Palm Beach County, who is also a personal friend of the 
Respondent 
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v.-CONTINUED 

4) One of George Elmore's companies. Coconut Northlake, LLC, 
employs lobbyists and is registered in Palm Beach County as a 
principal/employer of the lobbyists. 

5) Over many years, Mr. Elmore has employed lobbyists for various 
land use issues that have come before County advisory boards and 
the County Commission, including one significant and high-profile 
matter several years ago. 

6) The Respondent received the gift from a long-time personal friend. 

7) Although the donor was listed as George Elmore, the purchaser of 
the tickets was Hardrives, Inc., another company owned by Mr. 
Elmore. Hardrives, Inc., does not currently employ lobbyists. 

8) The Respondent contends the gift was from Hardrives, Inc., 
although his original sworn gift report names only Mr. Elmore as 
donor. 

9) The Respondent did not attempt to hide the transaction, and 
promptly submitted the gift on his quarterly report on State Form 
No. 9. 

10) In previous instances, the Respondent has requested advisory 
opinions from the Commission on Ethics and has demonstrated his 
commitment to following the Code of Ethics. 

11) The gift at issue is $400, and a permissible gift would have been 
$100. While the commission does not find the amount in question 
to be insignificant, based on all the facts and circumstances, it does 
find the alleged violation to be insignificant within the meaning of 
Section 2-260.3. 

12) The Respondent has voluntarily returned the prohibited portion of 
the gift to the donor. 
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v.-CONTINUED 

13) Further, based upon the statements of the Respondent at the initial 
probable cause hearing, the proactive steps taken by the 
Respondent to ensure compliance with the Code of Ethics in the 
past, the fact that no attempt was made to hide the transaction as 
the Respondent made proper disclosure of the gift as required by 
state law, and the nature of the facts and circumstances 
surrounding the alleged violation, the commission finds that the 
alleged violation was inadvertent and unintentional. 

Therefore, it is: 

Ordered and adjudged that the Complaint against Respondent Burt 
Aaronson is hereby dismissed and a letter of instruction is to be issued in 
this case. 

Done and ordered by the Palm Beach County Commission on Ethics in 
public session on February 3, 2011. 

Signed, Edward Rodgers, Chair." 

Judge Rodgers next read the Letter of Instruction, and he said that copies of the 
document would be available as well: 

"LETTER OF INSTRUCTION 

The Executive Director of the Commission on Ethics filed the above-
captioned Complaint against Burt Aaronson for violating Article Xlll., 
Section 2-444(a) (gift law) of the Paim Beach County Code of Ethics. The 
Complaint alleges that Respondent, while a Palm Beach County 
Commissioner, accepted a prohibited gift from the principal or employer of 
a lobbyist. 

Facts: Respondent is and has been a county commissioner since 1992. 
He is a reporting individual as defined by Section 112.3145(1)(a) required 
to submit a quarteriy gift disclosure Form No. 9 listing any and all gifts in 
excess of $100 subject to specific statutory exclusions. 
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